Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Dec 2021 522.0 3M LIBOR 7.7 (7.1)

Total 7.8 (7.1)

In the table above, IRS contracts are aggregated according to the currency of the notional amount and the reference rate. The ‘Period’ column
shows the earliest start date and the latest end date of the period for contracts classified in a given group.

Open interest rate contracts as at December 31st 2017:

Type of contract Period
Notional amount

(USD million)
Company receives Financial assets

Financial

liabilities

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jul 2011–Jun 2019 207.5 6M LIBOR 0.1 (19.8)

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Dec 2021 494.0 3M LIBOR 9.2 (8.0)

Total 9.3 (27.8)

In the table above, IRS contracts are aggregated according to the currency of the notional amount and the reference rate. The ‘Period’ column
shows the earliest start date and the latest end date of the period for contracts classified in a given group.

27.4.1 Sensitivity analysis: market risk related to interest rate movements

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2018, assuming a +/- 0.26% change in interest rates

December 31st 2018

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

  +0.26% -0.26%

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 7.8 3.4   (3.4)

Cash and cash equivalents 17 1,941.3 5.0   (5.0)

Other financial assets:   506.0 1.3   (1.3)

Oil and Gas Extraction Facility Decommissioning Fund 15 38.7 0.1   (0.1)

Deposits 15 33.9 0.1   (0.1)

Cash pledged as security for contractual obligations related to future
asset decommissioning

15 430.6 1.1   (1.1)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field  15 2.8 -   -

Total   2,455.1 9.7   (9.7)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 22.1 3,421.2 7.7 (1) (7.7) (1)

Non-bank borrowings 22.2 55.8 0.1   (0.1)

Notes 22.3 227.0 0.6   (0.6)

Finance lease liabilities 22.4 180.0 0.5   (0.5)

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 7.1 (0.7)   0.7

Total   3,891.1 8.2   (8.2)

(1) Net of fixed-rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount, when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.26%, arises at the

time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date.  The cash flows are discounted at different
interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve movement increases the interest rate by 0.26%, in the second case it reduces the interest rate by
0.26%).

LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2018
Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
84

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2017, assuming a +/- 0.30% change in interest rates

December 31st 2017

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

  +0.30% -0.30%

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 9.3 7.3   (7.4)

Cash and cash equivalents 17 1,920.7 5.8   (5.8)

Other financial assets:   334.1 1.0   (1.0)

Oil and Gas Extraction Facility Decommissioning Fund 15 34.1 0.1   (0.1)

Deposits 15 37.0 0.1   (0.1)

Cash pledged as security for contractual obligations related to future
asset decommissioning

15 207.9 0.6   (0.6)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field  15 55.1 0.2   (0.2)

Total   2,264.1 14.1   (14.2)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 22.1 3,903.0 10.0 (1) (10.0) (1)

Non-bank borrowings 22.2 68.3 0.2   (0.2)

Notes 22.3 313.0 0.9   (0.9)

Finance lease liabilities 22.4 141.6 0.4   (0.4)

Derivative financial instruments (2) 23 27.8 (0.9)   0.9

Total   4,453.7 10.6   (10.6)

 (1) Net of fixed-rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount, when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.30%, arises at the

time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date.  The cash flows are discounted at different
interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve movement increases the interest rate by 0.30%, in the second case it reduces the interest rate by
0.30%).

The sensitivity analysis was performed for the instruments held as at December 31st 2018 and December 31st 2017. The effect of the interest rate